RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION WAIVING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS AND AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SAN MATEO CONSOLIDATED FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF A COUNTYWIDE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,573,400

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, in January of 2019 Belmont Fire Protection District, Foster City Fire, and San Mateo Fire consolidated and formed San Mateo Consolidated Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the Hazardous Materials Team is now part of the San Mateo

Consolidated Fire Department and is now considered a Type II team by the State Office

of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, the California Health and Safety Code section 25500 et seq. requires both the cities in the County and the County to have an emergency response protocol plan to mitigate and clean up hazardous material events; and

WHEREAS, a new agreement was negotiated and the terms and conditions agreed upon by the involved parties, and was approved by San Mateo Consolidated Fire Department and the Emergency Services Council; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County of San Mateo to waive the Request for Proposals process and continue contracting with the San Mateo Consolidated Fire Department to ensure continuity of the highest level and stability of services; and

WHEREAS, the proposed agreement provides for Countywide hazardous materials response services for the term of July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2026 in an amount not to exceed \$2,573,400; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of tis Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * * *